
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Streets and Walkways Sub (Planning and 
Transportation) Committee 

 
Date: TUESDAY, 3 MAY 2022 

Time: 10.30 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 3 - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

Members: Deputy Graham Packham  
Deputy Shravan Joshi 
Deputy Randall Anderson 
Deputy Marianne Fredericks 
Deputy Alastair Moss 
 

John Edwards 
Deputy Edward Lord 
Judith Pleasance 
Deputy Susan Pearson 
Ian Seaton 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Jayne Moore   

tel. no.: 020 7332 1480 
Jayne.Moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

Accessing the public meeting: 
 

Members of the public are welcome to observe the public section of this meeting here:  

 
https://youtu.be/oPnCYuSTpJ8  

 
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 

the public meeting for up to one municipal year. Please note: Online 
meeting recordings do not constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; 

minutes are written and are available on the City of London Corporation’s 
website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the proper officer, 

to remove any inappropriate material. 
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/oPnCYuSTpJ8


2 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
 
 

3. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 To elect the Chairman in accordance with Standing Order 29 

 
 For Decision 
  

 
4. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN 
 To elect the Deputy Chairman in accordance with Standing order 30 

 
 For Decision 
  

 
5. TERMS OF REFERENCE AND MEMBERSHIP 
 To receive the report of the Clerk 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 5 - 8) 

 
6. MINUTES 
 To agree the draft public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 15 February 

2022. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 9 - 20) 

 
7. COOL STREETS AND GREENING PROGRAMME: CITY GREENING AND 

BIODIVERSITY PROJECT 
 To consider the report of the Executive Director Environment 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 21 - 36) 

 
8. CITY CLUSTER VISION - WELL-BEING & CLIMATE CHANGE RESILIENCE: 

JUBILEE GARDENS IMPROVEMENTS 
 To receive the report of the Executive Director Environment 

 
 For Decision 



3 
 

 (Pages 37 - 52) 
 

9. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
 Report of the Town Clerk.  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 53 - 56) 

 
10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 

COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 

 
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act as follows:- 
 

  
 

Part 2 - Non-public Agenda 
 
13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the draft non-public Minutes of the meeting held on 15 February 2022.  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 57 - 58) 

 
14. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

SUB COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee(s) 
Streets & Walkways Sub Committee 

Dated: 
03/05/2022 

Subject: 
Terms of Reference/governance  

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate Plan does 
this proposal aim to impact directly?  

3, 8 & 10 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or capital 
spending? 

N 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the Chamberlain’s 
Department? 

N/A 

Report of:  
The Town Clerk 

For Information 

Report author: 
Jayne Moore 

 
Summary 

 
On 26 April 2022, the Planning and Transportation Committee appointed the Streets 
and Walkways Sub Committee as follows (listed alphabetically): 
 

- ANDERSON, Randall 
- EDWARDS, John 
- FREDERICKS, Marianne (Deputy) 
- JOSHI, Shravan (Deputy) 
- LORD, Edward (Deputy) 
- MOSS, Alastair (Deputy) 
- PACKHAM, Graham (Deputy) 
- PEARSON, Susan (Deputy) 
- PLEASANCE, Judith 
- SEATON, Ian 

 
 
Ex-Officio membership: 
 

- Finance Committee (appointment to take place 03 May 2022) 
- Open Spaces & City Gardens + West Ham Park (appointment on 29 April 2022) 
- Port Health & Environmental Services (appointment to take place on 04 May 

2022) 
- City of London Police Authority Board (appointment made on 25 April – Deputy 

Graham Packham). 
 
The Sub Committee’s Terms of Reference (Appendix A) were approved by the 
Planning & Transportation Committee, and the Streets & Walkways Sub Committee 
is asked to note those Terms of Reference.  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Appendix A 

 (A) Streets and Walkways Sub-Committee 
 

Composition 
 

1. The Streets and Walkways Sub-Committee comprises –  
 

a) The Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Grand Committee along with 
seven other Members;  

b) Together with four ex-officio Members representing the Finance, Police and 
Open Spaces, City Gardens and West Ham Park and Port Health and 
Environmental Services Committees. 
 

2. The 2021/22 Membership comprised the following Members –  
 

Deputy Alastair Moss (Chair of the Grand Committee and 
Sub Committee) 

Oliver Sells QC (Deputy Chairman of the Grand Committee) 

Randall Anderson 

Peter Bennett 

Marianne Fredericks 

Sheriff Christopher Hayward  

Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 

Shravan Joshi 

William Upton QC 

Graham Packham (ex-officio, Police Authority Board) 

Deputy Edward Lord (ex-officio, Port Health and 
Environmental Services Committee) 

Barbara Newman (ex-officio, Open Spaces Committee) 

Paul Martinelli (ex-officio, Finance Committee)  
 

Terms of Reference 
 

3. 

 

The Sub-Committee is responsible for:- 

(a) traffic engineering and management, maintenan
[...]
. Its Terms of Reference are simply to consider those types of documents 
in detail and make recommendations to the Grand Committee. 

 

 
 

 

Page 8



 

 

STREETS AND WALKWAYS SUB (PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION) 
COMMITTEE 

Tuesday, 15 February 2022  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Streets and Walkways Sub (Planning and 
Transportation) Committee held in Committee Room 3, 2nd Floor, West Wing, 

Guildhall on Tuesday, 15 February 2022 at 10.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Graham Packham (Chairman) 
Shravan Joshi (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Peter Bennett 
Oliver Sells QC 
Christopher Hill (Ex-Officio Member) 
Paul Martinelli (Ex-Officio Member) 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Marianne Fredericks 
 

 
Officers: 
Ian Hughes - Environment Department 

Gillian Howard - Environment Department 

Paul Monaghan - Environment Department 

Shani Annand-Baron - Town Clerk’s Department 

Melanie Charalambous - Environment Department 

Sam Lee - Environment Department 

George Wright 
Bruce McVean 
Kristian Turner 
Emmanuel Ojugo 
Simon Glynn 
Giles Radford 
Sam Lee 
Daniel Laybourn 
Jayne Moore 

- Environment Department 
- Environment Department 
- Environment Department 
- Environment Department 
- Environment Department 
- Environment Department 
- Environment Department 
- Environment Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Deputy Alastair Moss, Deputy Jamie Ingham 
Clark, and Christopher Hayward. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
  
There were no declarations. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 
3. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED, That the minutes of the meeting of 02 December 2021 be 
approved as an accurate record of the proceedings. 
 

4. BANK ON SAFETY - G6 OUTCOME REPORT  
 
RESOLVED, That Members 
 
1. Note the contents of this report; 
2. Approve the closure of the Bank on Safety Project with final staff costs to be 
confirmed and final account concluded;  
3. Approve remaining funds to be returned to the On Street Parking Reserve 
(circa £39k). 
 

5. ST PAUL’S CATHEDRAL EXTERNAL RE-LIGHTING PROJECT - G3 ISSUE 
REPORT 
  
A Member sought clarification on whether the City of London Corporation would 
be expected to fund the cost of any lights that might need replacing in the future 
after the re-lighting project was complete. The meeting heard that the 
Corporation would not be liable for those costs.    
 
RESOLVED, That Members 
 
1. Note that a project capital funding bid of £1.16M was approved by RASC on 
14th January 2022, with further approval of all capital funds for 2022/23 
required from Finance Committee and Court of Common Council in February 
and March 2022 respectively;  
2. Note that should this report be approved, a draw-down of the capital funds 
will then be sought via the Chamberlains ‘Project Funding Update’ report to 
Policy and Resources Committee in March 2022;  
3. Approve the project budget of £2.075M, funded as referenced in Section 3 of 
this report;  
4. Approve the £250k budget to progress the project to the next Gateway;  
5. Approve the updated programme for the delivery of the project.  
 

6. ST PAUL'S GYRATORY - G2 ISSUE REPORT 
  
A Member sought clarification on the extent of the secured funding for the 
project. The meeting heard that clearer cost estimates were expected in 
summer 2022, and that there were opportunities to secure S278 contributions 
that would reduce the City Corporation’s contribution to the overall cost.  
Some financing discussions were conducted in the meeting’s non-public 
section due to the sensitivity of the cost estimate parameters and conditions. 
 
 
RESOLVED, That Members 
 

Page 10



 

 

1. Approve the release of the £100,000 Section 278 design and evaluation 
payment from the Section 106 for 81 Newgate Street into this project;  
2. Approve a revised budget of £780,442 to reach the next Gateway (see 
Appendix 2); 
3. Approve the signing of a Section 278 agreement with the developer of 81 
Newgate Street; 
4. Note Resource Allocation sub-committee approval of a capital bid for 
£555,500 to be allocated to the project for 2022/23 which will be considered in 
turn by Finance Committee in February and the Court of Common Council in 
March; 
5. Subject to the approval of the Finance Committee and Court of Common 
Council of that capital bid, approve delegated authority to the Executive 
Director Environment, in consultation with the Chamberlain and the respective 
Chairmen & Deputy Chairmen, to incorporate this funding into the project 
budget; 
6. Note that there may be the need to phase the project over several years to 
accommodate the varying timelines of the two development sites contained 
within the project scope. 
   
 
 

7. ST MARY AXE EXPERIMENTAL TIMED CLOSURE G3-4  
 
RESOLVED, That Members 
 
1. Approve the additional budget of £35,500 to reach the next Gateway; 
2. Note the revised project budget of £77,199 (excluding risk); 
3. Note the total estimated cost of the project at £255,400 (excluding risk); 
4. Approve a Costed Risk Provision of £14,600 (to be drawn down via 
delegation to Chief Officer); 
5. Note the total estimated cost of the project inclusive of costed risk at 
£270,000 (no change from previous); 
6. Approve the removal of the existing Temporary Traffic Regulation Order 
(TTRO), implemented under the Covid-19 on-street response, that prohibits 
motor vehicles from entering St Mary Axe Monday-Friday 7am-7pm except for 
access to off-street premises; 
7. Note that the experimental timed closure in St Mary Axe is not proposed to 
be progressed and approve the changes in scope to that detailed in section 5 of 
this report, which are: 
o Approve a change in project title to ‘St Mary Axe Improvements – Phase 1’ to 

better reflect the rescoping of this project, 
o Commence the detailed design of a raised carriageway table on St Mary Axe 

at the junction with Undershaft and survey work to both inform the detailed 
design of the raised table and future proposals on St Mary Axe (as shown in 
Appendix 2 and detailed in paragraphs 5.1 and 5.3), 
o Support the City Cluster Vision Programme’s Activation & Engagement work 

strand for potential temporary activation initiatives on St Mary Axe,  
o Approve the delegation process in respect of the next Gateway report under 

delegation to the Executive Director Environment, subject to the project cost not 

Page 11



 

 

exceeding the maximum of £270,000 inclusive of CRP (as detailed in 
paragraph 5.1) 
 

8. OBJECTIONS TO THE PROPOSED REMOVAL OF A MOTORCYCLE 
PARKING BAY ON OLD JEWRY  
 
A Member expressed disappointment at the report’s recommendations and 
suggested that the issue had been mishandled and the voices of City workers 
ignored. The Member also suggested that the Corporation’s response to Bank 
of China, who had nevertheless raised legitimate objections, had been unduly 
favourable and that there had been no Ward involvement. The Member 
commented that there was sufficient parking space for a motorcycle bay 
covering a maximum of one parking space, and that the London Wall parking 
facility was not convenient for City workers. The Member suggested that option 
4 was a fair, reasonable, and balanced proposal to replicate motorcycle parking 
provision that had already been provided.  
 
A Member commented that most of the spaces appeared to be used by 
commercial vehicles for the essential servicing of nearby businesses. 
 
A Member commented that the London Wall motorcycle parking facility was a 
short enough distance away to accommodate motorcycle users, and that there 
were other motorcycle bays nearby. The meeting heard that other bays were 
already well-used. 
 
A Member asked why the motorcycle bay had ever been situated so close to 
Bank of China given the subsequent objections by Bank of China, and the 
meeting heard that Bank of China had been consulted twice, but had not 
realise
[...]
proposed 
spend (in 
principle) 
£1.3M to 
1.6M* 
 

Revenue 
budgets  

£120K 
Year 2 

  

*Subject to Gateway 5 approval for implementation; 
 

6. Note that of the Year 1 funding approved at Gateway 1-2 for evaluation and 
programme development and Gateway 3-4 for site design and 
implementation, £857K will be carried forward to Year 2 to complete this 
work; 

  
7. Note that, in addition, revenue budgets of 120K over a period of five years 

for maintenance and monitoring of Year 2 projects are required; 

 
8. Note the progress that has been made on the Cool Streets & Greening 

project since Gateway 2 approval in April 2021.See appendix 3; 
  
9. Note the total estimated cost of the project at £6.8M = 1.7M per year for 4 

years CAS budget (excluding risk). 

Page 16



 

 

17. CROSSRAIL URBAN REALM IMPROVEMENTS CONSOLIDATION REPORT 
- G6  
 
A Member asked whether Moorgate re-surfacing was included in the works, 
commenting on its uneven nature. The meeting heard that re-surfacing and 
possible raising of the carriageway was expected to take place during Phase 2.  
 
In response to comments on a perceived lack of clarity around cycling rights in 
the Colman St/London Wall/Fore St Avenue area, the meeting heard that 
cyclists could cycle through the area in line with the signage provided. 
Members commented that clearer signage provisions should be considered.  
 
Subsequent to the meeting, it was clarified that cyclists are not presently legally 
permitted to use the northern London Wall footway to get to and from Fore St 
Avenue, and that cyclists are legally permitted to cycle north/south along 
Moorfields. 
 
RESOLVED, That Members  
 

1. Note the successful completion of Phase 1 of the Crossrail Urban Realm 
Improvements Programme and associated underspends; 

2. Note that the development of options, and their associated costs, for 
Phase 2 of the Crossrail Urban Realm Improvements is currently 
underway and will be brought before Members for decisio
[...]
DELEGATED APPROVALS  

 
RESOLVED, That Members agree to delegate authority to the Town Clerk in 
consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of Streets and Walkways 
and Projects Sub-Committee under Standing Order 41(b) in relation to the 
matters outlined to allow necessary decisions to be made during this period of 
February and May 2022 when there are no planned Committee meetings. 
 

22. ANNUAL ON-STREET PARKING ACCOUNTS 2020/21 AND RELATED 
FUNDING OF HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENTS AND SCHEMES  
 
Members noted the contents of the report prior to its submission to the Mayor 
for London. 
 

23. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
  
Members received the list of outstanding actions. 
 

24. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
 
There were no questions. 
 
 
 
 

Page 19



 

 

25. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
The meeting heard that a resident in the Castle Baynard ward had raised the 
issue of a lack of parking facilities for tradesmen near New Street Square. 
Members noted that various options were available including booklets of 
parking permits, and that such options should be considered.  
 
The meeting heard that an ongoing review was under way around kerbside 
parking provision that could encompass that important issue.  
 

26. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED, That Members agree to exclude the public. 
 

27. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
  
Members considered the non-public minutes of the meeting of 02 December 
2021. 
 

28. ST PAUL'S GYRATORY - G2 ISSUE REPORT  
 
The meeting considered non-public elements of item 6. 
 

29. HIGHWAY CONSTRUCTION & MAINTENANCE TERM CONTRACT TENDER  
 
Members considered the Highway Construction and Maintenance Term 
contract tender. 
 

30. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB COMMITTEE  
 

31. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
  
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 11.45am  
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Jayne Moore 
Jayne.Moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 20



 
 

v.April 2019 

 

Committees: 
Corporate Projects Board - for decision  
Open Spaces Committee – for decision 
Streets and Walkways Sub-Committee – for decision 
Projects Sub-Committee equivalent 

Dates: 

06 April 2022 
29 April 2022 
03 May 2022 
May Date tbc 

Subject:  

Cool Streets and Greening Programme: City Greening and 
Biodiversity Project 

Unique Project Identifier: 

12332 

Gateway 2: 
Project Proposal 
Regular 

Report of: 
Executive Director Environment 

For Decision 

Report Author:  
Melanie Charalambous 

PUBLIC 
 
Recommendations 
 

1. Next steps and 
requested 
decisions  

Project Description: This project (City Greening and 
Biodiversity) is part of the Cool Streets and Greening 
programme which has been approved by committees. 

This project proposes the introduction of more greenery (trees 
and planting) in the public realm of the City, including climate-
resilient planting, along with measures to enhance biodiversity. 

Next Gateway: Gateway 3/4, along with initial tree planting 
Gateway 5 report planned for autumn 2022 to enable tree 
planting to take place in the next planting season. 

Next Steps:  

• Establish project team and develop programme and 
methodology; 

• Identify opportunities for greening across the City using 
data from the cubic mile project alongside site assessments 
and survey work; 

• Work with colleagues from the City Gardens team to 
identify deliverables from the City’s biodiversity action plan 
to be included within the project; 

• Develop proposals for phased implementation across 3 
years with initial tree planning taking place in 2022/23 
planting season. 

Funding Source: Cool Streets and Greening Programme 
(OSPR funded). Total programme cost is £6.8m 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



 
 

v.April 2019 

Requested Decisions:  

1. Approve the commencement of the project; 
2. Approve the release of £80,000 from the Cool Streets 

and Greening programme for staff costs, fees and site 
investigations to reach the next gateway; 

3. Note that delivery will be phased across 3 years with an 
initial Gateway 5 (Chief Officer approved) report in 
autumn 2022 to enable tree planting to take place in the 
next planting season;  

4. Note the total estimated cost of the project at £1.5-2.5m. 
 

2. Resource 
requirements to 
reach next 
Gateway 

 
 

Item Reason Funds/ 
Source of 
Funding 

 Cost (£) 

Staff time Project 
management 
& development 
of proposals  

OSPR £50,000 

Fees and trial 
holes 

Technical 
assessments, 
including any 
surveys, trial 
holes and 
utility enquiries 

OSPR £30,000 

Total   £80,000 

  
Costed Risk Provision requested for this Gateway: Not 
requested at this stage of the project although an un-costed 
risk register is included with this report in Appendix 2.  
 

3. Governance 
arrangements 

Spending Committee: Streets and Walkways Sub-Committee  

Senior Responsible Officer: Melanie Charalambous, City 
Public Realm 

Project Board: No  

This project forms part of the Cool Streets and Greening 
Programme which has been approved by Committees and 
includes the delivery of a number of projects. 

The last programme report was approved in February 2022 
and included details of this City Greening and Biodiversity 
project which is now being formally initiated through this report. 

 
 

Page 22



 
 

v.April 2019 

Project Summary 
 

4. Context 4.1 The Cool Streets and Greening Programme was approved 
by Committees in 2021 as part of the Climate Action Strategy. It 
is a four-year programme to create resilient streets and open 

spaces in the Square Mile. Several projects have already been 

approved as part of this programme and these are set out in 
Appendix 3. 

4.2 Natural urban greening measures such as trees, planting 
beds and vertical greening aid in softening the built 
environment and have the pot
[...]
ented to protect cyclists from 
vehicles encroaching into the cycle lanes. 
 
The restriction on Fortune Street was removed 
by Islington on the 24th September. 
 
There are no initial analyses of traffic counts as 
these have been affected by southbound traffic 
on Aldersgate Street being diverted onto Beech 
Street due to utilities work. But the ANPR 
cameras are capturing the raw data. 
 
Traffic and noise surveys were successfully 
carried out in the last ten days of the experiment. 
This data is just being received for analysis. Air 
quality will be assessed over the coming months.  
 
 
The Project team are meeting regularly with the 
working group from the Barbican Association to 
consider options for the new phase of Beech St. 
A report setting out an approach for next Options 
for Beech Street will be submitted for December 
Committee. This will include traffic analysis and 
other monitoring data, along with the consultation 
results from the experiment. 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 54



15 Feb 2022 TfL London Bridge Experimental 
Scheme 

Executive 

Director, 

Environment 

May 2022 Update to be provided on data relating to London 
Bridge Experimental Scheme (including 
enforcement and traffic volumes) 

 

P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 56



Document is Restricted

Page 57

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Terms of Reference and membership
	Appendix A - ToR at P&T 26 April2022

	6 Minutes
	7 Cool Streets and Greening Programme: City Greening and Biodiversity Project
	App 1 City greening and biodiversity project briefing
	App 2 City Greening and Biodiversity risk register
	App 3 City Greening and Biodiversity

	8 City Cluster Vision - Well-being & Climate Change resilience: Jubilee Gardens Improvements
	Appendix 1 - JubileeGardens_CPR_CoverSheet_ProgressRPT_v3
	Jubilee Gardens  - Appendix2-3v2

	9 Outstanding Refer

Minutes of the meeting

STREETS AND WALKWAYS SUB (PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION)

COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 3 May 2022

Minutes of the meeting of the Streets and Walkways Sub (Planning and
Transportation) Committee held at Committee Room 3 - 2nd Floor West Wing,
Guildhall on Tuesday, 3 May 2022 at 10.30 am

Present

Members:

Deputy Graham Packham

Deputy Randall Anderson

Deputy Marianne Fredericks

Deputy Alastair Moss

John Edwards

Deputy Edward Lord

Judith Pleasance

Deputy Susan Pearson

Alderman lan Luder (Ex-Officio Member)

Officers:
lan Hughes

Olumayowa Obisesan
Gillian Howard

Shani Annand-Baron
Kristian Turner
Melanie Charalambous
Clarisse Tavin

Giles Radford

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Department of the Built Environment

Department of the Built Environment

Apologies were received from Deputy Shravan Joshi, and from lan Seaton.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN

RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

There were no declarations.

3. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN

In accordance with Standing Order no. 29, Deputy Graham Packham was
elected Chairman for the ensuing year. No other expressions of interest were

received.

The Committee congratulated Deputy Graham Packham on his election, and
the newly-elected Chairman thanked the Committee for their support.



The Chairman welcomed new members to the Committee: Alderman lan Luder,
Deputy Edward Lord, Susan Pearson, Judith Pleasance, and lan Seaton. The
Chairman also thanked departing members for their service: Peter Bennett,
Christopher Hill, Jamie Ingham Clark, Oliver Sells, and John Tomlinson.

ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN
In accordance with Standing Order no. 30, John Edwards was elected Deputy
Chairman for the ensuing year. No other expressions of interest were received.

The Committee congratulated John Edwards on his election.

TERMS OF REFERENCE AND MEMBERSHIP
The Committee received the report of the Clerk.

MINUTES

RESOLVED, That the public minutes of the meeting of 15 February 2022 be
approved as an accurate record of the proceedings, noting that Deputy
Marianne Fredericks had attended the meeting via Teams following its change
of start time.

The newly-elected Deputy Chairman noted that he would be monitoring
legibility of Barbican Highwalk signage (item 19 of minutes of 15 February
2022).

A Member asked for an update on Item 8 of the minutes of 15 February 2022
(motorcycle parking bay on old Jewry), and the meeting heard that following a
consultation exercise: two responses had been submitted that were broadly
favourable and one of the Pay & Display bays was to be allocated to
motorcycle parking (as agreed by the Committee).

COOL STREETS AND GREENING PROGRAMME: CITY GREENING AND
BIODIVERSITY PROJECT

A Member commented that the project should aim to level up what appeared to
be an uneven provision of green space in the City, and that that should be
added as a factor in decision-making around where to site trees.

A Member asked for residents to be consulted on the project, and for new bids
to be involved.

A Member asked whether the Committee was involved in planting in City
gardens, and the Committee heard that responsibility for City garden planting
presently lay within the realm of the Open Spaces & City Gardens Committee.

A Member asked whether the St Peter Cheap green space (Wood
St/Cheapside) would be renovated as planned. The Committee heard that a
planting and seating review was being considered for that space.

A Member asked about the timeframe for information about whether the current
blockage of the roadway at Finsbury Circus would become parking space. The



Committee heard that feedback on a site visit planned to take place in early
May would be provided.

A Member commented that a masterplan would be helpful, that more pop-up
green spaces would be welcome, and that further work with building
managers/owners would be useful in the management of open spaces.

The meeting heard that a masterplan would be submitted to future meetings,
and that partnerships were being rolled out.

A Member asked whether owners of private land were being encouraged to
nurture green spaces, and the meeting heard that private landowners were
being strongly encouraged to continue with green space designs.

A Member asked what public realm areas could be enhanced, and what
priorities might lie within such areas. The meeting heard that criteria
considerations were being drawn up as part of a Gateway 3-4 report, and that
trees would be planted during the October to March planting season.

A Member asked for clarification on the Urban Greening Factor (referenced on
p.24 of the agenda pack), and on the risks around large trees potentially
damaging nearby older buildings.

The Committee heard that the Urban Greening Factor was to be used to a
greater extent, and that potential achievements varied greatly and that realistic
targets were being drawn up. The Committee noted that foundation protection
was a risk but that planting was done carefully to take into account nearby
structures.

A Member asked whether the criteria could be submitted to the Committee
ahead of any planting, and the meeting heard that some criteria could be
submitted.

A Member asked whether there was any scope for greater ambition that could
encompass sponsorship, and the meeting heard that further studies would be
required to increase the 100-tree minimum, and that maintenance was a key
consideration.

RESOLVED, That the Committee

1. Approve the commencement of the project;

2. Approve the release of £80,000 from the Cool Streets and Greening
programme for staff costs, fees and site investigations to reach the next
gateway;

3. Note that delivery will be phased across 3 years with an initial Gateway 5
(Chief Officer approved) report in autumn 2022 to enable tree-planting to take
place in the next planting season;

4. Note the total estimated cost of the project at £1.5-2.5m.



CITY CLUSTER VISION - WELL-BEING & CLIMATE CHANGE RESILIENCE:
JUBILEE GARDENS IMPROVEMENTS
The Committee received the report of the Executive Director Environment.

A Member asked what consideration had been given to skateboarding, and the
meeting heard that skateboarding had been taken into account in design plans
to make the area less appealing to skateboarders.

A Member commented on the appeal of ‘cigarette flowers’, and asked for
clarification on the provision of rubbish bins, and the meeting heard that it was
likely that a further bin would be added.

A Member asked whether Yorkstone would continue to be used over and above
permeable paving, taking into account absorption capabilities and
skateboarding appeal. The meeting heard that permeable paving was sub-
optimal because of underlying materials, though mixed paving was an option
being considered.

A Member asked whether there would be enough seating, bearing in mind the
curves. The meeting heard that some existing benches could be used and that
there was enough straight edge to accommodate a range of seating options
with no loss of seating.

OUTSTANDING REFERENCES

The meeting received the Outstanding References, and noted that any
discussion related to Beech St would take place in private session due to the
local elections taking place on 05 May 2022 and the involvement of the London
Borough of Islington in the matter.

A Member asked whether accident figures relating to scooters were available,
and the meeting heard that accident figures could be provided in July 2022. A
Member commented that potholes and grills were a significant hazard, and that
dockless vehicle parking continued to be an issue.

A Member asked for clarification on wider consultation around Beech Street,
and the meeting heard that consultation was expected to be launched at the
end of May 2022.

A Member sought clarification on the existence of plans for when Tower Bridge
was closed, and pointed out that it was likely that a new Chinese Embassy
would be created at the former Royal Mint site that was likely to attract
attention. The meeting heard that the risk of spontaneous demonstrations was
an ongoing issue across the Square Mile and that the dynamic response to
disruption was well-organised in conjunction with City of London Police.

A few Members expressed concern around potential damage to Tower Bridge,
and a Member asked whether there was merit in encouraging vehicles to use
Southwark Bridge during diversions rather than the less robust Tower Bridge,
notwithstanding a greater risk of disruption due to demonstrations. The meeting
heard that concerns around risks to Tower Bridge had been expressed to TfL,



and further reports would be submitted on TfL’s findings, and that enforcement
by Southwark was proving to be effective.

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB
COMMITTEE
A Member asked for clarification on aspirations and an overarching articulation
of the vision for Bank Junction that had included the creation of a piazza space
in the area (which would involve re-routing buses), and commented that internal
Corporation resources needed to be assessed.

A Member commented on the importance of clear road signage in the area and
the role of positioning in avoiding any interruption to their legibility.

The meeting heard that a meeting on 31 May would encompass a deep dive
into Bank Junction plans and heard an overview of design plans submitted so
far, a major deliverable being more pedestrian space.

A Member commented on the appeal of illuminated cycle lanes in other places
that used sunlight to charge. The meeting heard that dedicated space in the
City was limited, and consideration was being given to reducing traffic to
enhance the cycling experience among other things.

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
The meeting heard that the Chairman of the parent Committee would attend the
Considerate Contractor Award event later in the month.

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
RESOLVED, That Members agree to exclude the public.

The meeting ended at Time Not Specified

Chairman

Contact Officer: Jayne Moore
tel. no.: 020 7332 1480
Jayne.Moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk



